
RESOURCES
LEARN MORE ABOUT OUR POLICIES BY GOING TO  Gapweb > Corp Services > Global Integrity

For specific questions about Gap Inc.’s Code of Business Conduct, other policies or to voice any concerns:

•	See contact information below,

•	Email Global Integrity at global_integrity@gap.com, or 

•	Contact the COBC Hotline online at speakup.gapinc.com or call 1-866-GAP-CODE (1-866-427-2633).

QUESTIONS ABOUT CONTACT CONTACT INFORMATION

Boycotts Legal legal@gap.com

Bribes or Improper Payments Global Integrity global_integrity@gap.com

Competition Laws Legal legal@gap.com

Confidential Information  
and Privacy

Privacy privacy@gap.com

Conflicts of Interests  
(gifts, entertainment,  
working with friends  
and family)

Global Integrity global_integrity@gap.com

Corporate Archive Corporate Archive corporate_archive@gap.com

Discrimination, Harassment  
or Retaliation

Your manager, human resources or 
Global Integrity

global_integrity@gap.com

Government Requests 
for Information

Your manager, human resources or 
Legal

legal@gap.com

Insider Trading or  
Material Information

Global Equity Administration global_equity_administration@gap.com

Intellectual Property Legal ip@gap.com

International Trade Regulations Legal legal@gap.com

Lost/Stolen Laptops  
or Company Devices

Corporate Security corporate_security@gap.com

Media Inquiries Corporate Communications press@gap.com

Phish Email Information Security reportphish@gap.com

Political Activities Government Affairs govtaffairs@gap.com

Records Management Records Compliance records_compliance@gap.com

Trademark Violations Legal ip@gap.com

Use of Third-party Materials Legal ip@gap.com

Vendor Conduct Global Sustainability global_sustainability@gap.com

Over time, new policies will need to be written and old ones revised. While we reserve the right to make these changes without 
notice, we will try to let you know about any changes affecting your employment as soon as possible.

The provisions of this COBC may only be waived by Gap Inc.’s Chief Compliance Officer, and, in the case of executive officers, 
directors and our Corporate Controller, by our Board of Directors or a Board Committee. Any waiver of the COBC for an executive 
officer, director or our Controller will be promptly disclosed as required by law or stock exchange regulation.
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